

No. 15-5100

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ANTHONY PISZEL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
CASE NO. 1:14-CV-00691
JUDGE LYDIA KAY GRIGGSBY

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ANTHONY PISZEL

William E. Donnelly, Esq.
MURPHY & McGONIGLE, P.C.
555 13th Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 661-7000

James K. Goldfarb, Esq.
Michael V. Rella, Esq.
MURPHY & McGONIGLE, P.C.
1185 Avenue of the Americas
21st Floor
New York, NY 10036
(212) 880-3999

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Anthony Pizsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. PISZEL’S TAKINGS CLAIM.....3

 A. Mr. Pizel Has A Property Interest In His Termination Benefits That HERA Cannot Destroy3

 1. “Pending” Legislation Does Not Define A Property Interest5

 2. Neither Freddie Mac Nor Mr. Pizel’s Termination Benefits Was “Pervasively” Regulated Under SASA8

 3. HERA’s “Golden Parachute” Provision Did Not “Buttress” SASA or Close Any Existing Loopholes.....10

 4. The Government Fails To Distinguish Mr. Pizel’s Cases Showing That Mr. Pizel Had A Property Interest.....15

 B. *Omnia* Does Not Apply Because Mr. Pizel’s Property Interest Was Not Merely “Frustrated” By Government Action18

 C. Mr. Pizel Has Alleged A Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectation To Receive His Contractual Termination Benefits20

 D. Mr. Pizel Alleges A *Per Se* Taking.....22

 E. Mr. Pizel Alleges A Categorical Taking.....23

II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING MR. PISZEL’S ILLEGAL EXACTION CLAIM25

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1st Home v. Liquidating Trust v. U.S.,
581 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2009)13

A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. U.S.,
748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 18, 19

Acceptance Ins. Co. v. U.S.,
583 F.3d 849 (Fed. Cir. 2009)10

Am. Cont’l Corp. v. U.S.,
22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991) 10, 12

Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. U.S.,
381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004),
cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1188 (2005)20

Branch v. U.S.,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995),
cert. denied, 519 U.S. 810 (1996) 10, 12, 13

Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.,
538 U.S. 216 (2003)23

Burke v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
940 F.2d 1360 (10th Cir. 1991)14

Cal. Housing Secs., Inc. v. U.S.,
959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir.),
cert. denied, 506 U.S. 916 (1992)9

Chancellor Manor v. U.S.,
331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003)16

Cienega Gardens v. U.S.,
503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)17

Concrete Pipe and Products of Cal., Inc.
v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for S.C.,
 508 U.S. 602 (1993) 10, 11

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
 475 U.S. 211 (1986) 5, 10, 11

Dougherty v. Carver Fed. Sav. Bank,
 112 F.3d 613 (1997)13

Far West Federal Bank, S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision – Director,
 119 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1997)14

Federal Housing Admin. v. Darlington, Inc.,
 358 U.S. 84 (1958)12

Figueroa v. U.S.,
 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003),
aff’d, 466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006)27

Fleming v. Rhodes,
 331 U.S. 100 (1947)12

Golden Pac. Bancorp. v. U.S.,
 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)10

Hearts Bluff Game Ranch, Inc. v. U.S.,
 669 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir.),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2780 (2012) 10, 14

Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) 17, 23

Lost Tree Village Corp. v. U.S.,
 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015)24

Louisville & Nashville R. Co. v. Mottley,
 219 U.S. 467 (1911)12

Love Terminal Partners v. U.S.,
 97 Fed.Cl. 355 (2011)..... 19, 20

Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.,
 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 20, 24

Maine Educ. Ass’n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa,
 695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012) 10, 15

McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.,
 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993)10

Meriden Trust and Safe Deposit Co. v. F. D. I. C.,
 62 F.3d 449 (2d Cir. 1995) 10, 12

Mitchell Arms, Inc. v. U.S.,
 7 F.3d 212, 216-217 (Fed. Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1106 (1994) 10, 14

Norman v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.,
 55 S. Ct. 407 (1935)14

North Arkansas Medical Center v. Barrett,
 962 F.2d 780 (8th Cir. 1992)10

Omnia Commercial Co. v. U.S.,
 261 U.S. 502 (1923) 18, 19

Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. U.S.,
 369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004)26

Palmyra Pac. Seafoods, L.L.C. v. United States,
 561 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1106 (2010) 17, 20

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) 10, 14

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984)21

Starr Int’l Co. v. U.S.,
 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012)..... 22, 23, 26

Starr Int’l Co. v. U.S.,
 121 Fed. Cl. 428 (2015).....26

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency,
122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002)24

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision,
967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992)9, 14

Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist. v. U.S.,
49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001)..... 18, 22

Twp. of Saddle Brook v. U.S.,
104 Fed. Cl. 101 (2012).....4

U.S. v. White Mt. Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)28

United Nuclear Corp. v. U.S.,
912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990)22

United States v. Pewee Coal Co.,
341 U.S. 114 (1951)17

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1452(h)7

12 U.S.C. § 45187

12 U.S.C. § 4518(a)9

12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(3).....27

12 U.S.C. § 4617(d)(3)(A).....27

Other Authorities

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2002)8

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2003)8

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2004)8

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2005).....8

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2006).....8

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2007).....8

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2008).....9

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2009).....9

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2010).....9

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2011).....9

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2012).....9

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2013).....9

Freddie Mac, Annual Report (2014).....9

Freddie Mac, Information Statement to Stockholders (2005)8

<https://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/109/hr1461>7

<https://www.govtrack.us/congress/bills/statistics>6, 7
